



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.5241 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO.250 OF 2023

Babasaheb Neelkanth Kalyani : Applicant

In the matter between:

Sugandha Hiremath : Plaintiff

Versus

Babasaheb Neelkanth Kalyani & Ors. : Defendants

Mr. Kunal Dwarkadas a/w. Mr. Neveille Mukerji i/b RJD and Partners , for original Plaintiff.

Mr. Ravi Kadam a/w. Ms.Anuya Pathare a/w. Mr. Munaf Virjee, Ms. Mithali Shetty i/b AMR Law, for Defendant No.1.

Mr. Yash Chokshi a/w. Ms. Kanika Sharma i/b Khaitan & Co, for Defendant Nos.2, 3 and 4.

Mr. Nikhil Sakhardande, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Rohan Rajadhyaksha, Ms. Aditi Bhansali and Ms. Deepti Prabhu i/b AZB & Partners, for Defendant Nos.5 & 6 in Suit No.250/2023.

Ms. Gauri Joshi i/b Ganesh & Co. , for Defendant No.7.

CORAM Jitendra Jain, J.
DATED: 9 OCTOBER 2025

PC:-

1. All the defendants were served very recently by the



applicant-Defendant No.1. Therefore, time is granted to all the parties to file reply to the Interim Application. Such reply to be filed and served within four weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within two weeks thereafter.

2. List this matter on 4 December 2025.

(Jitendra Jain, J)