



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.5241 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO.250 OF 2023

Babasahen Neelkanth Kalyani ...Applicant
In the matter between
Sugandha Hiremath & Anr ...Plaintiffs
Versus
Babasahen Neelkanth Kalyani & Ors ...Defendants

Mr. Kunal Dwarkadas, Ms Sukhada Wagle, Ms Shireen Mistri i/b RJD & Partners for Plaintiffs.

Mr. Simil Purohit, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Munaf Virjee, Ms Anuya Pathare i/b AMR Law for Defendant No.1.

Ms Taha Mirza, Ms Kanika Sharma i/b Khaitan & Co. for Defendant Nos.2, 3 & 4.

Ms Gauri Joshi i/b Ganesh & Co. for Defendant No.7.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 7th NOVEMBER, 2025.

P.C.

1 Not on board. Mentioned. Taken on board.

2 I am informed by the Learned Counsel Mr. Dwarkadas, appearing on behalf of the Plaintiffs that this matter, though pertains to the bench of Justice Sundaresan, the Learned Judge has indicated that the matter is not to be placed before him. Though the order is not uploaded, both Learned Counsel have confirmed that the said order has been passed.



2026-BHC-OS:11441

3 Mr. Dwarkadas requests an extension of time to file reply to the Interim Application No.5241 of 2025. There is no opposition to this. Hence, time to file reply is accordingly extended by a period of two weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed one week thereafter.

4 Stand over to 4th December 2025.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]