



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.5241 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO.250 OF 2023

Babasaheb Neelkanth Kalyani ...Applicant

In the matter between.

Sugandha Hiremath & Anr. ...Plaintiffs

Versus

Babasaheb Neelkanth Kalyani & Ors. ...Defendants

Mr. Farhan Khan a/w Mr. Rushabh Parekh i/b AMR Law, for Defendant No.1.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 3rd DECEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. This matter was mentioned on 7th November 2025 since it was indicated that the alternative Bench (Coram: Somasekhar Sundaresan, J.) had passed 'Not before me' order. At that time, the copy of the order was unavailable, but by consent of learned counsel, the following order came to be passed.

" 1. Mentioned and taken by way of a praecipe.

2. In view of the past representation, not to be placed before me. Liberty to approach the alternate Bench.

3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website."

2. The matter was placed on board today *suo moto* since it was brought to the notice of the Court that no administrative order has been passed by the Hon'ble Chief Justice assigning this matter to this Court. Hence, the order dated 7th November 2025 is recalled.



3. Let an appropriate administrative order be passed.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]