

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5241/2025****IN****SUIT NO. 250/2023****BABASAHEB NEELKANTH KALYANI****..... APPLICANT****VERSUS****SUGANDHA HIREMATH****..... RESPONDENT**

Adv. Kunal Dwarkadas a/w. Adv. Neveille Mukherji i/b. RJD & Partners for the Plaintiffs and Respondent in IA/5241/2025.

Senior Adv. Mr. Simil Purohit a/w. Adv. Mayur Khandeparkar, Adv. Munaf Virjee, Adv. Shruti Salian i/b. AMR Law for the Defendant No.1.

Adv. Rohan Rajadhyaksha (Thr. V.C.) a/w. Ms.Aditi Bhansali, Adv. Deepti Prabhu i/b. M/s. AZB & Parnters for the Defendant Nos. 5 and 6.

Adv. Gauri Joshi i/b. M/s.Ganesh & Co. for the Defendant No.7.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**DATE : 15 DECEMBER, 2025****P.C. :-**

1) Both the learned advocates submit that the pleadings in the Interim Application No. 5241 of 2025 are complete and the interim application can be heard on merits.

2) By consent, stand over to **12 January, 2026**.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]