

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5241/2025****IN****SUIT NO. 250/2023****BABASAHEB NEELKANTH KALYANI****..... APPLICANT****IN THE MATTER OF****SUGANDHA HIREMATH & ANR.****..... PLAINTIFFS****VERSUS****BABASAHEB NEELKANTH KALYANI & ORS.****..... RESPONDENTS**

Adv. Sukhada Wagle a/w. Adv. Shireen Mistri i/b. RJD & Partners for the Plaintiffs and Respondent in IA/5241/2025.

Adv. Farhan Khan a/w. Adv. Munaf Virjee, Adv. Shruti Salian, Adv. Pranav Shetty i/b. AMR Law for the Defendant No.1.

Adv. Rohan Rajadhyaksha (Thr. V.C.) a/w. Adv. P. Shroff, Adv. Aditi Bhansali i/b. M/s. AZB & Partners for the Defendant No. 5.

Adv. Gauri Joshi i/b. M/s. Ganesh & Co. for the Defendant No.7.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**DATE : 12 JANUARY, 2026****P.C. :-**

1) Learned advocate appearing for the applicant in the interim application submits that his client has affirmed affidavit in rejoinder and made an attempt to file it. However, the Registry has not accepted it, as there was a delay of one day in filing it. He



submits that a copy of the affidavit in rejoinder is already served upon the parties in the interim application.

2) Registry is directed to accept the affidavit in rejoinder of the applicant in the interim application.

3) Stand over to **21 January, 2026 at 3:00 p.m.**

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)