



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5241 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 250 OF 2023**

Babasaheb Neelkanth Kalyani ..Applicant

Versus

Sugandha Hiremath ..Respondent

Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, Senior Counsel a/w. Mr. Kunal Dwarkadas, Counsel, Mr. Rahul Dwarkadas, Ms. Sukhada Wagle and Ms. Shireen Mistri & Mr. Aniket Kharote i/b. RJD and Partners, for the Plaintiffs

Mr. Virendra Tulzapurkar, Senior Counsel a/w. Mr. Simil Purohit, Senior Counsel, Mr. Farhan Khan, Mr. Munaf Virjee, Mr. Swapnil Khatri and Ms. Shruti Salian i/b. AMR Law, for Defendant No. 1

Mr. Yash Chokshi a/w. Ms. Taha Mirza and Ms. Kanika Sharma i/b. Khaitan & Co., for Defendant Nos. 2, 3 and 4

Mr. Prabhav Shroff a/w. Ms. Aditi Bhansali and Ms. Deepti Prabhu i/b. AZB and Partners, for Defendant Nos. 5 and 6

Ms. Kavita Sharma a/w. Mr. Harsh Shah i/b. Ganesh and Co., for Defendant No. 7

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 29.04.2026

P. C.

1. Heard learned Senior Counsel for the respective parties on the issue of whether the dispute should be referred to mediation.



2. Closed for orders.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)